

No. 24-427

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RONALD HITTLE,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF STOCKTON, CALIFORNIA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Arthur A. Hartinger

Ryan McGinley-Stempel

Spencer J. Wilson

RENNE PUBLIC LAW GROUP

350 Sansome Street

Suite 300

San Francisco, CA 94104

Robert M. Loeb

Counsel of Record

Thomas M. Bondy

Robbie Manhas

Kamilyn Y. Choi

Ramon J. Ryan

ORRICK, HERRINGTON &

SUTCLIFFE LLP

2100 Pennsylvania

Avenue, NW

Washington, DC 20037

(202) 339-8400

rloeb@orrick.com

Counsel for Respondent City of Stockton

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
Petitioner Mismanages The Stockton Fire Department And Is Terminated	1
The District Court Grants Summary Judgment For The City	6
The Ninth Circuit Affirms.....	7
REASONS TO DENY CERTIORARI	9
I. The Courts Of Appeals Allow Plaintiffs To Meet Their Summary-Judgment Burden By Providing Sufficient Evidence That Discrimination Was A Motivating Factor.	11
A. The Ninth Circuit properly applied a motivating-factor analysis, and the decision would have been the same regardless of whether and how the third step of <i>McDonnell Douglas</i> applies.....	11
B. There is no split among the courts of appeals on whether a plaintiff can survive summary judgment by showing that religion was a motivating factor for the adverse action, nor any meaningful split on how the analysis is performed.	13

C. There is no split among courts of appeals over whether the plaintiff must disprove the employer’s reasons for an adverse employment action at the third step of the <i>McDonnell Douglas</i> framework even in the but-for context.	17
II. Whether <i>McDonnell Douglas</i> Should Be Overruled Does Not Warrant Review.....	24
III. The Decision Below Is Correct.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Akridge v. Alfa Ins. Cos.</i> , 93 F.4th 1181 (11th Cir. 2024)	22
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	12
<i>Anderson v. Street</i> , 104 F.4th 646 (7th Cir. 2024)	21
<i>Atkins v. Holder</i> , 529 F. App'x 318 (4th Cir. 2013)	21
<i>Banks v. Deere</i> , 829 F.3d 661 (8th Cir. 2016).....	16
<i>Barker v. Scovill, Inc., Schrader Bellows Div.</i> , 451 N.E.2d 807 (Ohio 1983)	28
<i>Bart v. Golub Corp.</i> , 96 F.4th 566 (2d Cir. 2024).....	24
<i>Bergen Com. Bank v. Sisler</i> , 723 A.2d 944 (N.J. 1999)	28
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020).....	30
<i>Brady v. Off. of Sergeant at Arms</i> , 520 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	23

<i>Chen v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 580 F.3d 394 (6th Cir. 2009).....	23
<i>Coghlan v. Am. Seafoods Co.</i> , 413 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>Connelly v. Lane Constr. Corp.</i> , 809 F.3d 780 (3d Cir. 2016)	14
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. McBride</i> , 564 U.S. 685 (2011).....	27, 29
<i>Curley v. City of N. Las Vegas</i> , 772 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2014).....	19, 20
<i>Dawson v. Washington Gas Light Co.</i> , No. 19-2127, 2021 WL 2935326 (4th Cir. July 13, 2021).....	21
<i>Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa</i> , 539 U.S. 90 (2003).....	13, 29
<i>Dugan v. Albemarle Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 293 F.3d 716 (4th Cir. 2002).....	21
<i>EEOC v. Chevron Phillips Chem. Co.</i> , 570 F.3d 606 (5th Cir. 2009).....	27
<i>EEOC v. Trans States Airlines, Inc.</i> , 462 F.3d 987 (8th Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>Forrest v. Jewish Guild for the Blind</i> , 819 N.E.2d 998 (N.Y. 2004).....	28
<i>Furnco Constr. Corp. v. Waters</i> , 438 U.S. 567 (1978).....	24, 29

<i>Fye v. Oklahoma Corp. Comm’n</i> , 516 F.3d 1217 (10th Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Gilbert</i> , 429 U.S. 125 (1976).....	26
<i>Gladden v. Procter & Gamble Distrib., LLC</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1044 (2023).....	11
<i>Golub Corp. v. Bart</i> , No. 23-1346, 2024 WL 4426694 (U.S. Oct. 7, 2024).....	11
<i>Graham v. Gonzales</i> , 548 U.S. 925 (2006).....	25
<i>Groff v. DeJoy</i> , 600 U.S. 447 (2023).....	32
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009).....	26
<i>Hill v. Lockheed Martin Logistics Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 354 F.3d 277 (4th Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>Jones v. Gulf Coast Rest. Grp., Inc.</i> , 8 F.4th 363 (5th Cir. 2021).....	24
<i>Kama v. Mayorkas</i> , 107 F.4th 1054 (9th Cir. 2024).....	18
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022).....	32
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Ent., LLC</i> , 576 U.S. 446 (2015).....	25, 28

<i>Kosereis v. Rhode Island</i> , 331 F.3d 207 (1st Cir. 2003)	20
<i>Markley v. U.S. Bank Nat'l Ass'n</i> , 59 F.4th 1072 (10th Cir. 2023)	24
<i>Martin v. Brondum</i> , 535 F. App'x 242 (4th Cir. 2013)	21
<i>Mayorga v. Merdon</i> , 928 F.3d 84 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	15
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	7, 8
<i>Miles v. S. Cent. Human Res. Agency, Inc.</i> , 946 F.3d 883 (6th Cir. 2020).....	23
<i>Morgan v. Wells Fargo Bank, Nat'l Ass'n</i> , 585 F. App'x 152 (4th Cir. 2014)	21
<i>Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co. v.</i> <i>EEOC</i> , 462 U.S. 669 (1983).....	26
<i>Opara v. Yellen</i> , 57 F.4th 709 (9th Cir. 2023)	17, 18, 19
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	14, 15
<i>Qin v. Vertex, Inc.</i> , 100 F.4th 458 (3d Cir. 2024).....	23
<i>Ramos v. Roche Prods., Inc.</i> , 936 F.2d 43 (1st Cir. 1991)	20

<i>Ranger Ins. Co. v. Bal Harbour Club, Inc.</i> , 549 So. 2d 1005 (Fla. 1989)	28
<i>Raytheon Co. v. Hernandez</i> , 540 U.S. 44 (2003).....	27
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000).....	27, 29
<i>Rios v. Centerra Grp. LLC</i> , 106 F.4th 101 (1st Cir. 2024).....	20
<i>Ross v. Alaska State Comm'n for Hum. Rts.</i> , 447 P.3d 757 (Alaska 2019).....	27, 28
<i>Runkel v. City of Springfield</i> , 51 F.4th 736 (7th Cir. 2022)	15
<i>Russell v. Acme-Evans Co.</i> , 51 F.3d 64 (7th Cir. 1995).....	21, 22
<i>Sempowich v. Tactile Sys. Tech., Inc.</i> , 19 F.4th 643 (4th Cir. 2021)	20, 21
<i>Smith v. Vestavia Hills Bd. of Educ.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 663 (2020).....	11
<i>Sprowl v. Mercedes-Benz U.S. Int'l, Inc.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1239 (2021).....	25
<i>St. Mary's Honor Ctr. v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 502 (1993).....	24, 28, 29
<i>Tennial v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 840 F.3d 292 (6th Cir. 2016).....	23

<i>Texas Dep't of Cmty. Affs. v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981).....	19, 24
<i>Texas Tech Univ. Health Scis. Ctr.-El Paso v. Flores</i> , 612 S.W.3d 299 (Tex. 2020)	28
<i>Thomas v. Delmarva Power & Light Co.</i> , 586 U.S. 874 (2018).....	11
<i>Torres-Skair v. Medco Health Sols., Inc.</i> , 595 F. App'x 847 (11th Cir. 2014)	22
<i>U.S. Dep't of Hous. & Urban Dev. v. Marilyn Frisbie</i> , HUD ALJ No. 07-91-0027-1 (May 6, 1992),.....	28
<i>Univ. of Texas Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 570 U.S. 338 (2013).....	26
<i>Vasquez v. Cnty. of Los Angeles</i> , 349 F.3d 634 (9th Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>Vega v. Hempstead Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 801 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2015)	13
<i>Warren v. City of Carlsbad</i> , 58 F.3d 439 (9th Cir. 1995).....	16
<i>Watson v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 74 (2007).....	27
<i>Williams v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 963 F.3d 803 (8th Cir. 2020).....	23

<i>Young v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 206 (2015).....	24, 26
<i>Zaderaka v. Illinois Hum. Rts. Comm’n</i> , 545 N.E.2d 684 (Ill. 1989).....	28
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	6
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(m)	8, 13, 16
Rules and Regulations	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	29
S. Ct. R. 10.....	13
Other Authorities	
S. Rep. No. 95-331 (1978).....	26
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Civil Rights Div., <i>Title VI Legal Manual</i> § VI.B.3 (2017), https://perma.cc/RX5L-2RCA	28
